1921

09 Jozef Kaluza (Cracovia)

08 Wacitaw Kuchar (Pogon)

07 Bolestaw Kotapka (Cracovia)
07 Marian Einbacher (Warta)

1922

21 Wactaw Kuchar (Pogon)
14 Mieczystaw Batsch (Pogon)
12 Wawrzyniec Stalinski (Warta)

1923

17 Mieczystaw Batsch (Pogon)
10 Jézef Garbien (Pogon)

09 Wactaw Kuchar (Pogon)
1924

No competition

1925

11 Henryk Reyman (Wista)
07 Mieczystaw Batsch (Pogon)
06 Stefan Schmidt (Warta)

1926

11 Wactaw Kuchar (Pogon)

11 Jbézef Garbien (Pogon)

07 Mieczystaw Batsch (Pogon)

07 Jézef Kubinski (Cracovia)

07 Aleksander Tupalski (Polonia)
07 Wtadystaw Przybysz (Warta)

1927

37 Henryk Reyman (Wisita)
31 Marian %fanko (Legia)
28 Wactaw Kuchar (Pogon)



28 Ludwik Gintel (Cracovia)
27 Henryk Reyman (Wista)
26 Marian %ranko (Legia)

1929

25 Rochus Nastula (Czarni)
23 Wiadystaw Przybysz (Warta)
19 Juliusz Joksch (Cracovia)

1930

24 Karol Kossok (Cracovia)

22 Jbozef Nawrot (Legia)

21 Leonard Malik (Polonia)

18 Jbzef Smoczek (Garbania)

17 Walerian Kisielinski (Wista)

1931

24 Walerian Kisielinski (Wista)
23 Henryk Herbstreit (LKS)
22 Karol Kossok (Pogon)

1932

16 Kajetan Kryszkiewicz (Warta)
13 Henryk Herbstreit (LKS3)

13 Wtadysitaw Krdl (LKS)

13 Fryderyk Scherfke (Warta)

13 Artur Wozniak (Wista)

1933

18 Artur Wozniak (Wista)
16 Stanisitaw Malczyk (Cracovia)
15 Edmund Giemsa (Ruch)



1934

34 Ernst Willimowski (Ruch)
28 Teodor Peterek (Ruch)

13 Karol Pazurek (Cracovia)
13 Fryderyk Scherfke (Warta)

1935

22 Michal Matyas (Pogon)
16 Kajetan Kryszkiewicz (Warta)
16 Artur Wozniak (Wislta)

1936

18 Ernst Willimowski (Ruch)

18 Teodor Peterek (Ruch)

13 Kajetan Kryszkiewicz (Warta)
13 Michal Matyas (Pogon)

13 Antoni Lewandowski (LKS)

g’

12 Artur Wozniak (Wista)
12 Jerzy Wostal (AKS)
12 Antoni Lewandowski (LKS)

1938

N
21 Teodor Peterek (Ruch)

20 Leonard Piatek (AKS)
19 Ernst Willimowski (Ruch)

1939

25 Ernst Willimowski (Ruch)
16 Zenon Pieniazek (Polonia)
12 Artur Wozniak (Wista)

1946

X

08 Henryk Spodzieja (AKS)
07 Jerzy Szularz (Polonia)
07 Tadeusz Swicarz (Polonia)



1947

04 Mieczystaw Gracz (Wista)
03 Henryk Czapczyk (Warta)
03 Bolestaw Smélski (Warta)
03 Marian Skrzypniak (Warta)
03 Bolestaw Gendera Warta)

1948

31 Jbézef Kohut (Wista)

28 Mieczystaw Gracz (Wista)
22 Stanistaw Rézankowski
20 Henryk Spodzieja (AKS)
18 Gerard Cie$lik (Ruch)

1949

20 Teodor Aniola (Lech)
18 Marian %facz (LKS)

17 Gerard Cies$lik (Ruch)
16 Jbézef Kohut (Wista)

12 Edmund Biatas (Lech)
12 Jerzy Krasdwka (Bytom)

1950

o

20 Teodor Aniola (Lech)

18 Stanistaw Baran (LKS)

18 Gerard Cie$lik (Ruch)

14 Jerzy Krasdwka (Bytom)
13 Henryk Bozek (Garbarnia)

1951

20 Teodor Aniola (Lech)

19 Gerard Cie$lik (Ruch)

16 Mieczystaw Gracz (Wista)
14 Marian %facz (Polonia)

12 Henryk Spodzieja (RAKS)

1952

11 Gerard Cies$lik (Ruch)

08 Oskar Brajter (Legia)

07 Teodor Aniola (Lech)

07 Zdzistaw Mordarski (Wista)
07 Wacitaw Sasiadek (Legia)



1953

24
17
15
13
13

Henryk Szymborski (Legia)
Eugeniusz Piechaczek (Wawel)
Teodor Aniola (Lech)

Jan Wisniewski (Bytom)

1954

Ernest Pol (Legia)
Henryk Kempny (Polonia)
Teodor Aniola (Lech)
Gerard Cies$lik (Ruch)
Wactaw Sasiadek (Legia)
Wladyslaw Soporek (LKS)

1955

Stanislaw Hachorek (Gwardia)
Gerard Cie$lik (Ruch)

Lucjan Brychczy (Legia)

Ernest Pol (Legia)

Krzysztof Baszkiewicz (Gwardia)

1956

21
18
16
13
11
11

™

Henryk Kempny (Legia)

Ernest Pol (Legia)

Lucjan Brychczy (Legia)
Teodor Aniola (Lech)
Gerard Cies$lik (Ruch)
Edward Jankowski (Gornik)

1957

19
17
17
15
15

Lucjan Brychczy (Legia)
Henryk Kempny (Legia)
Wladyslaw Soporek (LKS)
Stanislaw Baran (LKS)
Antoni Rogoza (Wista)

1958

19
18
17
16
16

Wladyslaw Soporek (LKS)
Marian Norkowski (Bydgoszcz)
Stanislaw Adamczyk (Wista)
Edward Jankowski (Gornik)
Lucjan Brychczy (Legia)



1959

Ernest Pol (Gornik)

Jan Liberda (Polonia)

Marian Norkowski (Bydgoszcz)
Wladyslaw Soporek (LKS)
Lucjan Brychczy (Legia)
Henryk Kalinowski (Pogon)
Henryk Kempny (Polonia)
Marian Kielec (Pogon)
Norbert Pogrzeba (Polonia)

1960

17
15
15
15
14

Marian Norkowski (Bydgoszcz)
Jan Liberda (Polonia)

Erwin Wilczek (Gornik)
Engelbert Jarek (Odra)
Czestaw Nowicki (Lechia)

1961

24
21
17
16
16

Ernest Pol (Gornik)

Marian Norkowski (Bydgoszcz)
Norbert Gajda (Odra)

Edward Jankowski (Gornik)
Engelbert Jarek (Odra)

1962

16
12
11
09
08

Jan Liberda (Polonia)
Ernest Pol (Gornik)
Zygfryd Szoltysik (Gornik)
Lucjan Brychczy (Legia)
Eugeniusz Lerch (Ruch)

1962-63

18
16
16
14
14
14
14

Marian Kielec (Pogon)

Jan Liberda (Polonia)
Eugeniusz Faber (Ruch)
Reinholder Kosider (Sosnowiec)
Jerzy Musialek (Gornik)

Erwin Wilczek (Gornik)

Norbert Pogrzeba (Polonia)



1963-64

18
18
18
16
13
13

Lucjan Brychczy (Legia)
Jbzef Galeczka (Sosnowiec)
Jerzy Wilim (Szombierki)
Joachim Marx (Gwardia)
Ernest Pol (Gornik)

Jan Libera (Polonia)

1964-65

20
16
16
14
13

Lucjan Brychczy (Legia)
Ernest Pol (Gornik)

Andrzej Jarosik (Sosnowiec)
Jozef Galeczka (Sosnowiec)
Ginter Lazar (Racibdrz)

1965-66

23
15
15
14
14

Wtodzimierz Lubanski (Gornik)
Ernest Pol (Gornik)

Ginter Piecyk (Sosnowiec)
Jerzy Wilim (Szombierki)
Norbert Pogrzeba (Polonia)

1966-67

18
15
15
12
12

Wiodzimierz Lubanski (Gornik)
Andrzej Jarosik (Sosnowiec)
Jerzy Wilim (Szombierki)
Jerzy Sadek (LKS)

Ginter Piecyk (Sosnowiec)

1967-68

24
15
15
15
14

Wiodzimierz Lubanski (Gornik)
Eugeniusz Faber (Ruch)
Andrzej Jarosik (Sosnowiec)
Jerzy Wilim (Szombierki)
Edward Herman (Ruch)

1968-69

22
14
12
10
09

09

Wiodzimierz Lubanski (Gornik)
Jan Banas (Polonia)

Kazimierz Deyna (Legia)

Jerzy Wilim (Szombierki)
Robert Gadocha Legia)

Jozef Galeczka (Sosnowiec)
Jan Wilim (Szombierki)



1969-70

18 Andrze]j Jarosik (Sosnowiec)
12 Wtodzimierz Lubanski (Gornik)
12 Robert Gadocha (Legia)

12 Jan Pieszko (Legia

11 Ryszard Szymczak (Gwardia)

1970-71

13 Andrzej Jarosik (Sosnowiec)
11 Grzegorz Lato (Stal Mielec)
11 Edward Herman 11

10 Wtodzimierz Lubanski (Gornik)
09 Robert Gadocha (Legia)

09 Joachim Marx (Ruch)

09 Ryzsard Duda (Stal Rzeszdw)
09 Jan Malkiewicz (Legia)

1971-72

16 Ryszard Szymczak (Gwardia)

14 Wtodzimierz Lubanski (Gornik)
13 Joachim Marx (Ruch)

11 Grzegorz Lato (Stal Mielec)
11 Kazimierz Kmiecik (Wista)

1972-73

13 Grzegorz Lato (Stal Mielec)
12 Kazimierz Kmiecik (Wista)
12 Ryszard Sarnat (Wista)

11 Andrzej Jarosik (Sosnowiec)
10 Andrzej Szarmach (Gornik)

1973-74

15 Zdislaw Kapka (Wisia)

13 Grzegorz Lato (Stal Mielec)

13 Joachim Marx (Ruch)

10 Robert Gadocha (Legia)

10 Andrzej Szarmach (Stal Mielec)
10 Bronislaw Bula (Ruch)

10 Wladyslaw Dabrowski (Legia)



1974-75

19 Grzegorz Lato (Stal Mielec)
15 Kazimierz Kmiecik (Wisita)
15 Joachim Marx (Ruch)

14 Leszek Wolski (Pogon)

13 Jan Domarski (Stal Mielec)
13 Andrzej Szarmach (Gornik)
13 Bronislaw Bula (Ruch)

13 Jerzy Radecki (Polonia)

1975-76

4
20 Kazimierz Kmiecik (Wisia)
16 Andrzej Szarmach (Gornik)
15 Roman Ogaza (GKS)
14 Grzegorz Lato (Stal Mielec)
11 Kazimierz Deyna (Legia)
11 Bronislaw Bula (Ruch)
11 Tadeusz Pawlowski (Slask)
11 Zenon Kasztelan (Pogon)
11 Leszek Wolski (Pogon)

1976-77

17 Witodzimierz Mazur (Sosnowiec)
14 Leszek Wolski (Pogon)

13 Wtadyslaw Dabrowski (Legia)
12 Zygmunt Garlowski (Slask)

12 Woyciech Tyc (Odra)

1977-78

4
15 Kazimierz Kmiecik (Wista)
13 Andrzej Szarmach (Stal Mielec)
11 Zbigniew Boniek (Widzew)
10 Marek Kusto (Legia)
10 Jan Benigier (Ruch)

1978-79

4

17 Kazimierz Kmiecik (Wista)

15 Andrzej Szarmach (Stal Mielec)
15 Tadeusz Malnowicz (Ruch)

13 Roman Ogaza (Szombierki)

11 Alfred Bolcek (Odra)

11 Jerzy Dworczyk (Sosnowiec)



1979-80

4

24 Kazimierz Kmiecik (Wisia)

16 Tadeusz Pawlowski (Slask)

12 Roman Ogaza (Szombierki)

12 Zbigniew Mikolajow (Sosnowiec)
11 Bogdan Kwapisz (Zawisza)

11 Albin Mikulski (Ruch)

11 Tomasz Korynt (Arka)

1980-81

=\ N

18 Krzystof Adamczyk (Legia)

16 Kazimierz Kmiecik (Wisita)

14 Roman Ogaza (Szombierki)

12 Andrzej Szarmach (Stal Mielec)
12 Henryk Janikowski (Stal Mielec)

1981-82

15 Grzegorz Kapica (Szombierki)
14 Andrzej Iwan (Wista)

11 Krzystof Baran (Gwadia)

11 Zbigniew Stelmasiak (Pogon)
10 Wlodzimierz Smolarek (Widzew)
10 Andrzej Buncol (Ruch/Legia)
10 Marek Filipczak (Widzew)

10 Andrzej Pop (Motor Lublin)

10 Tadeusz Pawlowski (Slask)

1982-83

15 Miroslaw Okonski (Lech)

15 Miroslaw Tlokinski (Widzew)
13 Zbigniew Stelmasiak (Pogon)
12 Zdislaw Kapka (Wisia)

10 Wlodzimierz Smolarek (Widzew)
10 Jaroslaw Biernat (Pogon)

1983-84

14 Wlodzimierz Ciolek (Gornik)
12 Marek Lesniak (Pogon)

12 Adam Kensy (Pogon)

11 Jan Furtok (GKS)

11 Andrzek Iwan (Wista)



1984-85

14 Leszek Iwanicki (Motor Lublin)
11 Miroslaw Okonski (Lech)

11 Jan Urban (Sosnowiec)

10 Dariusz Dziekanowski (Widzew)
09 Krzystof Baran (LKS)

09 Aleksandar Socha (Slask)

1985-86

20 Andrzej Zgutczynski (Gornik)
17 Jan Furtok (GKS)

17 Leszek Kosowski (Gornik)

14 Tomasz Arceusz (Legia)

12 Miroslaw Okonski (Lech)

12 Miroslaw Bak (Ruch)

12 Ryszard Robakiewicz (LKS)

1986-87

24 Marek Lesniak (Pogon)

16 Jan Furtok (GKS)

15 Krzysztof Warzycha (Polonia)
13 Marek Koniarek (GKS)

13 Eugeniusz Ptak (Zaglebie)

1987-88

b
20 Dariusz Dziekanowski (Legia)
18 Jan Furtok (GKS)

17 Jan Urban (Gornik)

14 Ryszard Cyron (Gornik)
14 Ryszard Robakiewicz (LKS)

1988-89

24 Krzysztof Warzycha (Ruch)

13 Jan Urban (Gornik)

13 Ryszard Cyron (Gornik)

12 Boguslaw Cygan (Szombierki)

11 Bosuslaw Pachelski (Lech)

11 Miroslaw Kubisztal (GKS)

11 Maciej Sliwowski (Stal Mielec)



1989-90

18 Andrzej Juskowiak (Lech)
15 Ryszard Cyron (Gornik)

12 Krzysztof Warzycha (Ruch)
12 Janusz Kudyba (Zaglebie)
11 Kazimierz Moskal (Wista)

1990-91

21 Tomasz Dziubinski (Wisia)

18 Miroslaw Waligora (Hutnik)

16 Ryszard Kraus (Gornik)

15 Ryszard Cyron (Gornik)

14 Grzegorz Mielcarski (Olimpia Poznan)

1991-92

20 Jerzy Podbrozny (Lech)

20 Miroslaw Waligora (Hutnik)
14 Miroslaw Trzeciak (Lech)
13 Krzysztof Walczak (GKS)

12 Andrzej Sermak (Hutnik)

1992-93

25 Jerzy Podbrozny (Lech)

24 Maciej Sliwowski (Legia)
23 Marke Koniarek (Widzew)
15 Radoslaw Gilewicz (Ruch)
15 Daniel Dylus (Zaglebie)

1993-94

21 Zenon Burzawa (Pniewy)

14 Jerzy Podbrozny (Lech/Legia)
14 Marian Janoszka (GKS)

13 Miroslaw Waligora (Hutnik)
13 Wojciech Kowalczyk (Legia)

1994-95

16 Boguslaw Cygan (Stal Mielec)
15 Jacek Dembinski (Lech)

15 Slawomir Majak (Zaglebie)

15 Jerzy Podbrozny (Legia)

14 Piotr Prabucki (Warta)



1995-96

29
19
18
17
14

Marek Koniarek (Widzew)
Jerzy Podbrozny (Legia)
Tomasz Wieszczycki (Legia)
Robert Dymkowski (Pogon)
Piotr Prabucki (Lech)

1996-97

18
17
17
15
14

Miroslaw Trzeciak (LKS)
Jacek Dembinski (Widzew)
Cezary Kucharski (Legia)
Slawomir Wojciechowski (GKS)
Mariusz Srutwa (Ruch)

1997-98

14
14
14
13
12

Arkadiusz Bak (Polonia)
Sylwester Czereszewski (Legia)
Mariusz Srutwa (Ruch)

Radoslaw Jasinski (Zaglebie)
Marcin Kuzba (Gornik)

1998-99

21
20
14
12
12
12

Tomasz Frankowski (Wista)
Artur Wichniarek (Widzew)
Mariusz Nosal (Wodzislaw)
Marian Janoszka (Radzionkow)
Bartosz Karwan (Legia)

Piotr Reiss (Lech)



